
 

 

 

  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  

  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

ROY COOPER  J. ERIC BOYETTE 
GOVERNOR   SECRETARY 

 

Mailing Address: 
NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
ENVIRONMENT ANALYSIS UNIT  
1598 MAIL SERVICE CENTER 
RALEIGH NC 27699-1598 

Telephone: (919) 707-6000 
Fax: (919) 212-5785 

Customer Service:  1-877-368-4968 

Website: www.ncdot.gov 

Location: 
1000 BIRCH RIDGE DRIVE 

RALEIGH NC 27610 
 

 

 
 

March 13, 2020 
 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Regulatory Field Office 
151 Patton Avenue, Room 208 
Asheville, North Carolina 28801 
 
 
ATTN:   Ms. Lori Beckwith 

  NCDOT Coordinator 
 
 
Subject: Application for Section 404 Individual Permit and 401 Water Quality Certification 

for the proposed Rutherfordton Bypass, US 221 North of US 74 Bypass to North of SR 
1366 (Roper Loop Road), Federal Aid Project No. STBG-0024(083), Division 13, TIP 
Nos. R-2233BB, & R-2233BA. Debit $570 from WBS 34400.1.S5. 

 
 

Dear Madam: 
 
The proposed action involves constructing the US 221 Bypass of Rutherfordton, in Rutherford County. The 
proposed Rutherfordton Bypass extends along existing US 221 from north of 74 Bypass to north of US 74 
Business (R-2233BA) and new location from north of US 74 Business to rejoining US 221 just north of SR 
1366, (R-2233BB). The proposed bypass will be constructed as a four-lane roadway with a 46-foot median 
and will be approximately 8.5 miles long.  
 
Please see the enclosed ENG form, Division of Mitigation Services (DMS) mitigation acceptance letters, 
permit drawing review minutes (4B and 4C), State Stormwater Management Plan (SMP), Final R-2233BB 
permit drawings, R-2233BB design plans, and R-2233BA preliminary permit drawings for the above 
referenced project. 
 
Purpose and Need 
The purpose of the proposed project is to reduce congestion, improve safety, and improve travel time for 
traffic using the US 221 corridor in the vicinity of Rutherfordton. 
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MERGER INFORMATION 
 
In compliance with the NEPA/404 Merger Process, the following Concurrence Meetings were held for 
R-2233 BB: 4B: March 16, 2017, and 4C: May 16, 2018. 
 
 

PROJECT SCHEDULE 
 

This project will be permitted in phases.  R-2233BB is currently scheduled to let to construction on July 
21, 2020. R-2233BA is currently scheduled to let on June 20, 2023.  
 
The impacts reported in this Individual Phased Permit Application for Section R-2233BB are based on final 
design. The proposed impacts for Section R-2233BA are based on preliminary design. A phased permit 
modification will be requested for R-2233BA prior to that section’s construction letting. 
 
 

RESOURCE STATUS 
 

Waters within the project area are located in the Broad River Basin (HUC 03050105), within Sub basins 
03-07-08, 03-07-10, and 03-07-15).  There are no Outstanding Resource Waters (ORW) or High-Quality 
Waters (HQW) within the project area.  No Water Supply Waters (WS-I or WS-II) waters occur within 1.0 
mile of the project area.  
 
Wetland and stream determinations within R-2233BB and R-2233BA were conducted using the field 
delineation method outlined in the 1987 Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual. These 
determinations were initially verified in 2004 and 2010.  Lori Beckwith from USACE and David 
Wainwright of DWR, field reverified the wetlands and streams on August 29, 2017. 
 
303(d) Impaired Waters: 
No streams in the project footprint or within 1 mile of the project area are currently listed on the North 
Carolina 2018 Final 303(d) list of impaired waters. 
 
 

IMPACTS TO WATERS OF THE U.S. 
 
Tables 1 and 2 summarize the impacts to jurisdictional water resources for R-2233BB (impacts for R-
2233BA are only preliminary design and are listed in Table 4).  Site numbers correspond with the permit 
(hydraulic) drawings included in this application.  The stream and wetland numbers correspond to the 2017 
PJD package.  
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Table 1 – R-2233BB Wetland Impacts (acres) 

Permit 
Site 

NRTR 
Site NC WAM Classification Wetland 

Size 

Permanent 
Fill in 

Wetlands 

Excavation 
in Wetlands 

Mechanized 
Clearing 

Hand 
Clearing Impact Description 

8 WA Headwater Forest 0.11 0.11 -- -- -- Roadway fill/Utility excavation 
Total Wetland Impacts: 0.11 -- -- --  

Total Wetland Impacts Requested from DMS: 0.11   

 
 
 
 
Table 2 – R-2233BB Stream Impacts (linear feet) 

Permit 
Site 

Stream Name/ 
NRTR ID 

Status/ 
Class 

Permanent 
Temp. 

Channel 
Impacts 

ACOE 
Required 
Mitigation  

DWR 
Required 
Mitigation  

Impacts Description Channel 
Impacts  

Bank 
Stabili
zation 

1 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek / SN 
Perennial 

C 
43 -- 34 43 -- 

Stream SN will be relocated into a 15” CSP with impacts from roadway 
fill  to the original streambed. 

1 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek / SN 
Perennial 

C 
24 -- 14 24 -- Stream SN will be impacted by the extension of a 48” RCP. 

4 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek / SL 
Perennial 

C 
139 -- 18 139 139 

Stream SL will be impacted by a channel realignment up and 
downstream of a new RCBC. 

4 
UT to Cleghorn 
Creek / SL-SM 

Perennial 
C 

766 -- -- 766 766 
Stream SL and an intermittent UT (SM) will be impacted by their 
relocation into a 10’ x 7’ RCBC. 

4 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek /SL 
Perennial 

C 
10 -- 7 10 10 

Stream SL will be impacted by the installation of a lateral V ditch above 
the inlet of the 10’ x 7’ RCBC. 

5 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek/SK 
Perennial 

C 
-- 10 17 -- -- 

Stream SK will be impacted by the installation of Bank Stabilization at 
the inlet of a 7’x 7’ RCBC (26’). 

5 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek/SK 
Perennial 

C 
112 -- -- 112 -- Stream SK will be impacted by its relocation into a 30” CSP. 

5 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek / SJ 
Intermittent 

C 
28 -- 21 28 -- Stream SJ will be impacted by roadway fill. 

6 
 Cleghorn Creek 

/ SI 
Perennial 

C 
-- 11 9 -- -- 

Stream SI will be impacted by the installation of bank stabilization at the 
outlet of an 8’x8’  RCBC. 
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Permit 
Site 

Stream Name/ 
NRTR ID  

Status/ 
Class 

Perm. 
Channel 
Impacts 

Bank 
Stabili
zation 

Temp. 
Channel 
Impacts 

ACOE 
Required 
Mitigation  

DWR 
Required 
Mitigation  

Impacts Description 

6 
Cleghorn Creek / 

SI 
Perennial 

C 
670 -- -- 670 670 Stream SI will be impacted by its relocation into an 8’ x 6’ RCBC. 

6 
 Cleghorn Creek 

/ SI 
Perennial 

C 
34 -- 18 34 34 

Stream SI will be impacted by a channel change at the inlet of the 8’ x 
6’ RCBC. 

7 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek / SH 
Perennial 

C 
832 -- -- 832 832 

Stream SH will be covered by roadway fill. A spring box or subsurface 
drain will be installed to handle any remaining flow. 

8 
UT to Hollands 

Creek / SG 
Perennial 

WS-V 
445 -- -- 445 445 

Stream SG will be covered by roadway fill with the flow diverted to a 
standard V ditch. 

8 
UT to Hollands 

Creek / SG 
Perennial 

WS-V 
32 -- -- 32 32 

Stream SG will be relocated into a 36” CSP with impacts from roadway 
fill  to the original streambed.  

8 
UT to Hollands 

Creek / SG 
Perennial 

WS-V 
-- 25 20 -- -- 

Stream SG will be impacted by the installation of bank stabilization at 
the outlet of a 36” CSP. 

9 
UT to Hollands 

Creek / SF 
Perennial 

WS-V 
-- 14 9 -- -- 

Stream SF will be impacted by the installation of bank stabilization at 
the inlet of a 54” RCP. 

9 
UT to Hollands 

Creek / SF 
Perennial 

WS-V 
140 -- -- 140 -- 

Stream SF will be relocated into a 54” RCP with impacts from roadway 
fill  to the original streambed. 

9 
UT to Hollands 

Creek / SF 
Perennial 

WS-V 
55  7 55 -- 

Stream SF will be impacted by an energy dissipater placed at the outlet 
of the 54” RCP. 

10 
Hollands Creek / 

SE 
Perennial 

WS-V 
72 -- 19 72 72 

Stream SE will be impacted by a channel change from the installation of 
a floodplain bench. 

10 
Hollands Creek / 

SE 
Perennial 

WS-V 
217 -- -- 217 217 

Stream SE will be impacted by its relocation into a triple barrel 10’ x 10’ 
RCBC. 

10 
Hollands Creek / 

SE 
Perennial 

WS-V 
45 -- 51 45 45 

Stream SE will be impacted by a channel change from the installation of 
a floodplain bench and temporary impacts from the removal of a double 
barrel 6’ x 6’ box culvert. 

11 
UT to Mountain 

Creek / SB 
Perennial 

C 
-- 10 27 -- -- 

Stream SB will be impacted by the installation of bank stabilization at 
the outlet of a 36” CSP. 

11 
UT to Mountain 

Creek / SB 
Perennial 

C 
151 -- -- 151 -- 

Stream SB will be relocated into a 36” CSP with impacts from roadway 
fill  to the original streambed. 

13 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek / SO 
Perennial 

C 
35 -- 19 35 -- 

Stream SO will be impacted by an energy dissipater placed at the outlet 
of a 72” RCP. 
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Permit 
Site 

Stream Name/ 
NRTR ID  

Status/ 
Class 

Perm. 
Channel 
Impacts 

Bank 
Stabili
zation 

Temp. 
Channel 
Impacts 

ACOE 
Required 
Mitigation  

DWR 
Required 
Mitigation  

Impacts Description 

14 
UT to Hollands 

Creek / SG 
Perennial 

WS-V 
-- 10 24 -- -- 

Stream SG will be impacted by the installation of bank stabilization at 
the outlet of a standard base ditch. 

15 
UT to Catheys 

Creek / SC 
Perennial 

WS-V 
-- 22 14 -- -- 

Stream SC will be impacted by the installation of bank stabilization at 
the outlet of a standard base ditch. 

15 
UT to Catheys 

Creek / SC 
Perennial 

WS-V 
506 -- -- 506 506 

Stream SC will be relocated into a 42” CSP with impacts from roadway 
fill  to the original streambed. 

15 
UT to Catheys 

Creek / SC 
Perennial 

WS-V 
14 -- 19 14 14 Stream SC will be impacted by a standard V ditch. 

16 
UT to Hollands 

Creek / SD 
Intermittent 

WS-V 
52 -- 10 52 -- 

Stream SD will be impacted by an energy dissipater placed at the outlet 
of a 60” RCP. 

16 
UT to Hollands 

River / SD 
Intermittent 

WS-V 
38 -- -- 38 -- 

Stream SD will be relocated into a 60” RCP with impacts from roadway 
fill  to the original streambed. 

16 
UT to Hollands 

River / SD 
Intermittent 

WS-V 
18 -- 12 18 -- 

Stream SD will be impacted by a lateral V ditch as part of the energy 
dissipater at the outlet of the 60” RCP 

17 
UT to Cleghorn 

Creek / SO 
Perennial 

C 
143 -- -- 143 -- 

Stream SO will be impacted by its relocation into a 42” RCP with 
impacts from roadway fill to the original streambed.   

18 
UT to Hollands 

Creek *  
Perennial 

WS-V 
-- 13 13 -- -- 

An UT to Hollands Creek will be impacted by the installation of bank 
stabilization at the outlet of a 30” RCP. 

Total Stream Impacts: 4,621 115 382 4,621 3,782  
Total Permanent Impacts 4,736     
Total Stream Impact Requested from DMS: 4,621  

* Stream identified after PJD reverification. 
 
R-2233BB has 115 linear feet of permanent impacts from bank stabilization.  As these impacts are not considered a loss of Waters of the US, mitigation 
is not proposed.  115 linear feet has been subtracted from total permanent impacts for R-2233BB: 4,736’ – 115’ = 4,621’. 
 
 
Utility Impacts 
There will be no Utility impacts to jurisdictional resources on for R-2233BB. 
Utility impacts for R-2233BA will be determined when that section reaches final design. 
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FEDERALLY PROTECTED SPECIES 
 
Plants and animals with Federal classification of Endangered (E) or Threatened (T) are protected under 
provisions of Section 7 and Section 9 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended.  As of November 
13, 2019, the USFWS lists seven federally protected species for Rutherford County.   
 
Dwarf-flowered heartleaf is present in the project footprint.  A Biological Opinion for dwarf-flowered 
heartleaf was developed for the project on May 12, 2009 but is currently being updated/ prepared for the 
USACE’s submittal to the USFWS (as the USACE is the Lead Federal Agency) for this project.  It is 
anticipated the biological conclusion for this species will be May Affect, Likely to Adversely Affect. 
 
Table 3 – Federally protected species listed for Rutherford County 

T (S/A): Threatened for Similarity of Appearance T: Threatened E: Endangered 
MALTAA : May Affect; Likely to Adversely Affect 
MANLTAA : May Affect; Not Likely to Adversely Affect 

 
INDIRECT CUMULATIVE IMPACT ANALYSIS 

 
NCDOT completed an Indirect Screening and Land Use Scenario Assessment for R-2233B in January 2010.  
The findings of this report state that residential, commercial, industrial, and mixed-use development is 
expected to continue (at a slow pace) in the Future Land Use Study Area (FLUSA) with or without the 
project.  R-2233B will have little to no effect of future stormwater runoff or water quality in the watersheds 
encompassed by the project.  Given the minimal indirect effects of the project, the contribution of the project 
to cumulative effects resulting from current and planned development patters should be minimal.  For these 
reasons, potential indirect and cumulative effects to downstream water quality should be minimal. 
 

CULTURAL RESOURCES 
 
Archaeological Resources: 
 
An intensive archaeological survey was conducted within the study corridor for the selected alternative 
during 2010. The archaeological Area of Potential Effect is considered the proposed construction limits of 
the project. The intensive archaeological survey covered all of the 3-13 proposed construction limits. 
Subsurface shovel testing was conducted in areas of high probability within the proposed construction 
limits. As a result of the Phase I archaeological survey along US 221 conducted in 2010, seven new 
archaeological sites were recorded within the project APE. These cultural resources are one multi-
component (prehistoric and historic) artifact scatter (31RF196/196), five isolated finds of prehistoric lithic 
material (31RF197-31RF201) and one sparse prehistoric lithic scatter (31RF202). These archaeological 

Scientific Name Common Name 
Federal 
Status Habitat 

Proposed 
Biological 

Conclusion 

Last Survey 
Date 

Glyptemys muhlenbergii Bog turtle T (S/A) No Not Subject n/a 

Hexastylis naniflora Dwarf-flowered heartleaf T Yes MALTAA 
5/23/2019 – 
Currently 
Updating 

Isotria medeoloids Small whorled pogonia T Yes No Effect 
5/22/2016 
Currently 
Updating 

Sisyrinchium dichotomum White irisette E No No Effect n/a 

Gymnoderma lineare Rock gnome lichen E No No Effect n/a 

Myotis sodalis Indiana bat E Yes MANLTAA 6/24/2019 

Myotis septentrionalis Northern long-eared bat T Yes MANLTAA 6/24/2019 
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resources are recommended as not eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places. The final 
archaeological report has been forwarded to the US Army Corps of Engineers and the HPO for review. 
Under Section 106, no significant archaeological resources were identified. 
 
Historic Architectural Resources: 
 
The proposed project is subject to North Carolina General Statute 121-12(a). Although no federal funds 
will be used for the construction of the proposed project, the project will require a permit from the US Army 
Corps of Engineers. Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, applies to 
federal permit areas along the project. Surveys for historic architectural resources were conducted in 
accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended. A preliminary 
survey for Historic Architectural Resources was conducted by NCDOT in 1999. The survey consisted of a 
cursory field survey and limited historical background research. USGS maps were used as guides in the 
field to identify historic resources and evaluate their potential for National Register of Historic Places 
eligibility. During the survey, a total of 145 resources at least 50 years old were identified within the Area 
of Potential Effects (APE). Of these resources, three are listed on the National Register and eight were 
evaluated and determined to be eligible for the National Register. The State Historic Preservation Office 
(HPO) concurred with these findings in a letter dated April 25, 2003.  
 
Prior to the initiation of construction, NCDOT will record the existing condition of Ruth Elementary 
School in accordance with the Historic Structures and Landscape Recordation Plan. Copies of the 
documentation will be deposited in the files of the State Historic Preservation Office and the files of the 
Historic Architecture Group of NCDOT. NCDOT will compile a historic context documenting the history 
of Consolidation-Era public schools within Rutherford, Polk and Cleveland counties. The context will 
compile documentary materials, bibliographical sources, National Register eligibility considerations and 
digital images. The final report will be in a digital format and will be provided on a CD-ROM to the State 
Historic Preservation Office. Another copy of the report will be deposited in the files of the Historic 
Architecture Group of NCDOT. The final digital product will be completed and distributed within three 
years of the execution of the Memorandum of Agreement regarding the project’s adverse effects on Ruth 
School.  
 
The proposed bypass will cross the portion of US 64 which is designated a part of the commemorative 
motor route for the Overmountain Victory National Historic Trail  (OMVNHT). Although there is no 
trail currently in place along Cleghorn Creek, the primary historic route of the OMVNHT crosses US 64 
near US 74A (Railroad Avenue) and follows Cleghorn Creek toward Rutherfordton. NCDOT has 
coordinated with the National Park Service and local agencies regarding how the proposed bypass can 
accommodate the OMVNHT. The selected alternative will carry US 64 over the proposed bypass on a 
bridge. A sidewalk and 42-inch handrails will be provided on the south side of this bridge to allow 
pedestrians using the OMVNHT to cross the proposed bypass. NCDOT will continue to coordinate with 
the Park Service and local agencies regarding the OMVNHT. 
 
Community Studies: 
 
The Community Impact Assessment (CIA) Update was completed in February 2011. While this project is 
expected to result in residential and business displacements, the project is not expected to have notable 
community impacts, and the impacts to Environmental Justice communities are not expected to be 
disproportionately high and adverse. 
 
The Indirect Screening and Land Use Scenario Assessment (ICE-LUSA) was completed in January 2010. 
It concluded that, “Given the minimal indirect effects of the project, the contribution of the project to 
cumulative effects resulting from current and planned development patterns should be minimal. For these 
reasons, potential indirect and cumulative effects to downstream water quality should be minimal. No 
additional ICE study is recommended.” 
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Both the CIA Update and the ICE-LUSA remain valid, unless there are new alternatives that extend beyond 
the 2011 Direct Community Impact Area and the 2010 Future Land Use Study Area. 
 

FEMA COMPLIANCE 
 
The project has been coordinated with appropriate state and local officials and the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) to assure compliance with FEMA, state, and local floodway regulations.  
 

WILD AND SCENIC RIVER SYSTEM 
 
The project will not impact any designated Wild and Scenic Rivers or any rivers included in the list of study 
rivers (Public Law 90-542, as amended).   

 
MITIGATION OPTIONS 

 
The NCDOT is committed to incorporating all reasonable and practicable design features to avoid and 
minimize jurisdictional impacts, and to provide full compensatory mitigation of all remaining, unavoidable 
jurisdictional impacts.  Avoidance measures were taken during the planning and NEPA compliance stages, 
and minimization measures were incorporated as part of the project design.   
 

Avoidance and Minimization 
 

• BMPs were used throughout the project for stormwater treatment and to minimize erosion.  
 

• The design of the proposed interchange with existing US 221 south of Rutherfordton was changed 
from a diamond interchange to a half-cloverleaf interchange. No ramps are proposed in the northern 
quadrants of the interchange, which will reduce stream impacts. 
 

• 2:1 side slopes are proposed in jurisdictional areas and in areas containing the federally protected 
dwarf-flowered heartleaf. 
 

• The design of the ramp in the northeast quadrant of the proposed US 64 interchange was changed. 
The ramp will more closely follow the alignment of the proposed which will reduce stream impacts.  
 

• Roadway runoff flows to grass shoulders in fill sections and is collected in median and grass side 
ditches in cut sections to pipe systems. Pipe systems include riprap pads or energy dissipator basins 
at outfalls. 
 

• Two dry detention ponds will be installed to reduce post construction runoff to the levels of 
preconstruction discharge.  
 

• Ditches include riprap lining where shear stress exceeds allowable for grass. 
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Compensation:  
The NCDOT has avoided and minimized impacts to jurisdictional resources to the greatest extent 
practicable as described above.  Table 4 summarizes the wetland and stream impacts for each section and 
summarizes the mitigation requirements for the project. 
 
Table 4 – R-2233BB/BA Mitigation Summary 

HUC Project Section/ 
Design Level 

ACOE Required 
Mitigation (lf) 

DWR Required 
Mitigation (lf) 

Wetland 
Mitigation (ac) 

03050105 R-2233BB (Final Design) 4,621 3,782 0.11 
03050105 R-2233BA (Preliminary Design*) 5,664 -- 0.61 

R-2233BB Total Mitigation: 10,285 3,782 0.72 
*Preliminary design impacts are based on slope stakes plus 25 feet – please see preliminary impact table 
and preliminary permit drawings for R-2233BA (attached). 
 
R-2233BB has 115 linear feet of permanent impacts from bank stabilization.  As these impacts are not 
considered a loss of Waters of the US, mitigation is not proposed.  115 linear feet has been subtracted from 
total permanent impacts for R-2233BB: 4,736’ – 115’ = 4,621’. 
 
Although R-2233BA is in preliminary design, because the project is scheduled to let within 5 years, 
mitigation for the proposed 5,664 linear feet of stream impacts and 0.61 acre of wetland impacts has also 
been secured for this project.  
 
Permanent stream and wetland impacts are proposed to be mitigated at a ratio of 2:1 with credits acquired 
from DMS. 

 
REGULATORY APPROVALS 

 
Section 404 and Section 10: Application is hereby made for a USACE Individual 404 and Section 10 Permit 
as required for the above-described activities.  
 
Section 401: We are hereby requesting a 401 Water Quality Certification from the N. C. Division of Water 
Resources.  In compliance with Section 143 215.3D(e) of the NCAC, we will provide $570.00 to act as 
payment for processing the Section 401 permit application previously noted in this application (see Subject 
line).   
 
Thank you for your assistance with this project.  If you have any questions or need additional information, 
please contact Jeff Hemphill at jhemphill@ncdot.gov or (919) 707-6126.  A copy of this application and 
distribution list will also be posted on the NCDOT website at:  
https://xfer.services.ncdot.gov/pdea/PermApps/. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Philip S. Harris, P.E., C.P.M. 
Environmental Analysis Unit Head 
 
cc: 
NCDOT Permit Application Standard Distribution List.  
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U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
APPLICATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT 

33 CFR 325. The proponent agency is CECW-CO-R.

Form Approved -
OMB No. 0710-0003 

Expires: 30-SEPTEMBER-2015

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 11 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching 
existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.  Send comments regarding 
this burden estimate or any other aspect of the collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to Department of Defense, 
Washington Headquarters, Executive Services and Communications Directorate, Information Management Division and to the Office of Management and 
Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0710-0003).  Respondents should be aware that notwithstanding any other provision of law,  no person shall be 
subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information if it does not display a currently valid OMB control number.  Please DO NOT 
RETURN your form to either of those addresses.  Completed applications must be submitted to the District Engineer having jurisdiction over the location of 
the proposed activity.

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Authorities: Rivers and Harbors Act, Section 10, 33 USC 403; Clean Water Act, Section 404, 33 USC 1344; Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries 
Act, Section 103, 33 USC 1413; Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers; Final Rule 33 CFR 320-332.  Principal Purpose: Information provided on 
this form will be used in evaluating the application for a permit.  Routine Uses: This information may be shared with the Department of Justice and other 
federal, state, and local government agencies, and the public and may be made available as part of a public notice as required by Federal law.  Submission 
of requested information is voluntary, however, if information is not provided the permit application cannot be evaluated nor can a permit be issued.  One set 
of original drawings or good reproducible copies which show the location and character of the proposed activity must be attached to this application (see 
sample drawings and/or instructions) and be submitted to the District Engineer having jurisdiction over the location of the proposed activity.  An application 
that is not completed in full will be returned.

(ITEMS 1 THRU 4 TO BE FILLED BY THE CORPS)

1.  APPLICATION NO. 2.  FIELD OFFICE CODE 3.  DATE RECEIVED 4.  DATE APPLICATION COMPLETE

(ITEMS BELOW TO BE FILLED BY APPLICANT)

5.  APPLICANT'S NAME

First - Middle - Last -

Company -

E-mail Address -

6.  APPLICANT'S ADDRESS:

Address-

City - State - Zip - Country -

7.  APPLICANT'S PHONE NOs. w/AREA CODE

c.  Faxb.  Businessa.  Residence

10.  AGENTS PHONE NOs. w/AREA CODE

a.  Residence b.  Business c.  Fax

8.  AUTHORIZED AGENT'S NAME AND TITLE (agent is not required)

First - Middle - Last -

Company -

E-mail Address -

9.  AGENT'S ADDRESS:

Address-

City - State - Zip - Country -

STATEMENT OF AUTHORIZATION

11.  I hereby authorize,                                                       to act in my behalf as my agent in the processing of this application and to furnish, upon request, 
supplemental information in support of this permit application.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT DATE

NAME, LOCATION, AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT OR ACTIVITY

12.  PROJECT NAME OR TITLE (see instructions)

13.  NAME OF WATERBODY, IF KNOWN (if applicable) 14.  PROJECT STREET ADDRESS (if applicable)

Address

City - State- Zip-
15.  LOCATION OF PROJECT

Latitude: N Longitude: W

16.  OTHER LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS, IF KNOWN (see instructions)

State Tax Parcel ID Municipality

Section - Township - Range -

ENG FORM 4345, DEC 2014 PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE.

Phil S Harris

NCDOT

pharris@ncdot.gov

1598 Mail Service Center

Raleigh NC 27699 USA

919-707-6001

R-2233BB

Broad River

35.37867 81.94998
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18.  Nature of Activity (Description of project, include all features)

19.  Project Purpose (Describe the reason or purpose of the project, see instructions)

USE BLOCKS 20-23 IF DREDGED AND/OR FILL MATERIAL IS TO BE DISCHARGED

20.  Reason(s) for Discharge

21.  Type(s) of Material Being Discharged and the Amount of Each Type in Cubic Yards: 

Type
Amount in Cubic Yards

Type
Amount in Cubic Yards

Type
Amount in Cubic Yards

22.  Surface Area in Acres of Wetlands or Other Waters Filled (see instructions)

Acres

or

Linear Feet

23.  Description of Avoidance, Minimization, and Compensation (see instructions)

ENG FORM 4345, DEC 2014

17.  DIRECTIONS TO THE SITE

The proposed action involves constructing the US 221 Bypass of Rutherfordton, in Rutherford County. The proposed bypass will be
constructed as a four-lane roadway with a 46-foot median. Portions of the bypass will be constructed on new location. Full control of
access will be obtained for new location sections of the bypass. Partial control of access (one access per parcel with no other access) will
be obtained for sections of the project along existing roadways. The proposed project is approximately 8.5 miles long.

The purpose of the project is to reduce congestion, improve safety, and improve travel time for traffic using the US 221 corridor in the
vicinity of Rutherfordton.

New location road construction and widening of existing will lead to roadway fill need to be placed in jurisdictional feature in the project
footprint.

see attached Cover Letter.

see attached Cover Letter.

see attached Cover Letter.

Please see attached Vicinity Map and Cover Letter.
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25.  Addresses of Adjoining Property Owners, Lessees, Etc., Whose Property Adjoins the Waterbody (if more than can be entered here, please attach a supplemental list). 

a. Address- 

Zip -State -City -

e. Address- 

Zip -State -City -

d. Address- 

Zip -State -City -

c. Address- 

Zip -State -City -

b. Address- 

City - State - Zip -

26.  List of Other Certificates or Approvals/Denials received from other Federal, State, or Local Agencies for Work Described in This Application.

AGENCY TYPE APPROVAL*
IDENTIFICATION

NUMBER
DATE APPLIED DATE APPROVED DATE DENIED

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT DATE SIGNATURE OF AGENT DATE

* Would include but is not restricted to zoning, building, and flood plain permits

27.  Application is hereby made for permit or permits to authorize the work described in this application.  I certify that this information in this application is 
complete and accurate.  I further certify that I possess the authority to undertake the work described herein or am acting as the duly authorized agent of the 
applicant.

The Application must be signed by the person who desires to undertake the proposed activity (applicant) or it may be signed by a duly 
authorized agent if the statement in block 11 has been filled out and signed. 

18 U.S.C. Section 1001 provides that: Whoever, in any manner within the jurisdiction of any department or agency of the United States 
knowingly and willfully falsifies, conceals, or covers up any trick, scheme, or disguises a material fact or makes any false, fictitious or 
fraudulent statements or representations or makes or uses any false writing or document knowing same to contain any false, fictitious or 
fraudulent statements or entry, shall be fined not more than $10,000 or imprisoned not more than five years or both.

24.  Is Any Portion of the Work Already Complete? Yes No IF YES, DESCRIBE THE COMPLETED WORK

ENG FORM 4345, DEC 2014

see attached Permit Drawings.

3/13/2020
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Date: March 16, 2017 

Time: 10:00-12:00 PM 

Location: NCDOT Structure Design Conference Room 

Purpose:  R-2233BB 

US 221 Proposed Rutherfordton Bypass  

Rutherford County  

4B Conceptual Hydraulic Design Review Meeting  

In Attendance 

Name Organization Phone Email 

Bill Zerman NCDOT Hydraulics Unit  919-707-6755 bzerman@ncdot.gov 

Matthew York NCDOT Hydraulics Unit 919-707-6765 mjyork@ncdot.gov 

Cynthia Van Der Wiele USEPA 919-450-6811 vanderwiele.cynthia@epa.gov 

Monte Matthews USACE   

Marella Buncick USFWS 828-258-

3939(237) 

marella_buncick@fws.gov 

Marla Chambers NCWRC 704-982-9181 marla.chambers@ncwildlife.org 

Kevin Barnett NCDWR   

Jim Mason NCDOT NES 919-707-6136 jsmason@ncdot.gov 

Mark Staley NCDOT REU 919-707-2948 mstaley@ncdot.gov 

Amelia Coley NCDOT Roadway   alcoley1@ncdot.gov 

Allison White NCDOT Roadway  919-707-6341 akwhite@ncdot.gov 

Ali Koucheki NCDOT Utilities 919-707-6699 akoucheki@ncdot.gov 

Carla Dagnino NCDOT NES 919-707-6110 cdagnino@ncdot.gov 

Jay McInnis NCDOT PDEA 919-707-6029 jmcinnis@ncdot.gov 

Ricky Tipton NCDOT Division 13 (phone)   

Crystal Moore  Dewberry 919-424-3745 comoore@dewberry.com 

Steve Bondor Dewberry 919-636-6334 sbondor@dewberry.com 

Summary of Discussion  

The R-2233BB project is new alignment approximately 5 miles long and includes two 

interchanges.  Typical section is divided highway with paved shoulders and median ditches.   

 

Purpose of the meeting is to review the potential impact the hydraulic design may have on 

jurisdictional stream and wetlands. 17 impact sites were identified and shown in the plans.  

bzerman
Typewritten Text
(By Phone)

bzerman
Typewritten Text
(By Phone)

bzerman
Rectangle

bzerman
Typewritten Text
828-296-4657

bzerman
Typewritten Text
Kevin.Barnette@ncdenr.gov

bzerman
Typewritten Text
828-251-6171

bzerman
Typewritten Text
rtipton@ncdot.gov

bzerman
Typewritten Text
Monte.K.Matthews@usace.army.mil
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The jurisdictional stream survey was prepared over 10 years ago and will be updated with a 

current review. The final survey file will be revised to include the current stream delineation.    

 

Plan Sheet 6 

 

Site 1 – stream located along Y2 sta 34+00 RT, will be entirely covered by proposed roadway 

embankment.   

• No comments.  

 

Site 2 – stream located along Y2 sta 23+00 LT, section of stream will be enclosed in extension of 

48” pipe due to proposed roadway embankment.  

• No comments.  

 

Site 3 – wetland located near L sta 780+00 Lt, will be partially filled by proposed roadway 

embankment.  Section of stream located near L sta 779+00 LT will be filled with rip rap energy 

dissipater basin due to velocity of 16 ft/sec at outfall of 36” pipe.   

• No comments. 

 

Site 16 – stream located in cul-de-sac 16, near L Sta 780+00 LY, portion of stream will be 

diverted into roadway ditch along the cul-de-sac.   

• No comments.  

 

 

Plan Sheet 8 

 

Site 4 – stream located near L sta 797+60, section of stream will be enclosed in box culvert. 

Preliminary culvert size is 2 @ 7’ x 6’ approximately 460’ long at 2.7% slope. Existing stream is 

approximately 6’ wide. Therefore one barrel will be used as low flow and the other as floodplain 

bench. Sills and baffles will be included due to the slope.  

• Comment expressed about the possibility of reducing the length of proposed culvert. 

The roadway profile shows approximately 80’ of fill and includes side slopes of 2:1, 

therefore no practical way to reduce length. 

• Comment expressed about proposed roadway drainage discharged to stream. 

Roadway discharge to stream required however to maintain existing drainage pattern.  

• Comment suggested that invert of proposed pipe outfalls located in side of box culvert 

be placed at lowest invert elevation as possible to limit erosion of bed material inside 

the culvert.  

• Comment suggested that rip rap be used in the floodplain bench barrel of the box 

culvert to limit erosion of material from the barrel.  

• Comment noted that burial of low flow barrel may not be required due to length of 

culvert and would be confirmed at the 4C meeting.  

 

Plan Sheet 9        
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Site 5 -   stream located near L sta 815+00 LT, upstream section of stream will be filled by 

roadway embankment, 36” pipe will be used.  

• Comment expressed about the need for spring box to drain potential groundwater 

below embankment. Springbox not shown in plans but can be added in field during 

construction if groundwater is present.  

 

Plan Sheet 10 

 

Site 6 - stream located near L sta 830+00, section of stream will be enclosed in box culvert. 

Preliminary culvert size is single barrel 7’ x 6’ approximately 530’ long at 2.6% slope. Existing 

stream is approximately 5’ wide. Therefore a low flow channel with a sill 5’ wide will be used. 

Baffles will be included due to the slope. 

• Comment expressed possible need for outlet protection at discharge end of box culvert. 

Plans currently show rip rap on banks only. Velocity at the outlet will be confirmed and 

rip rap energy dissipater basin added if velocity is greater than 15 ft/sec. 

 

Site 7 – stream located near L sta 832+00 RT, stream is small trib that will be entirely filled by 

the proposed roadway embankment.   

• No comments.  

 

 

Plan Sheet 11   

  

Site 8 – stream located near RPD sta 20+00 LT, upstream section of stream will be filled by 

proposed roadway embankment and will be enclosed in 36” pipe.  Rip rap on banks only will be 

placed at pipe outfall.  

• Comment requested the addition of bank stabilization at end of v-ditch at RPD sta 18+50 

LT.  

 

Plan Sheet 12 

 

Site 9 - stream located near L sta 866+00, section of stream will be enclosed in proposed 54” 

pipe. Section of stream at outfall will be filled with rip rap energy dissipater basin due to velocity 

of 16 ft/sec at outfall of 54” pipe. Proposed roadway drainage system will also discharge to the 

same rip rap energy dissipater basin.  

• Comment requested that a separate rip rap energy dissipater basin be used for the 

roadway drainage system at outfall #1209 at approximate sta L 866+50 RT. This would 

avoid direct discharge of roadway drainage to the stream. 

• Comment requested possible reduction of size of the rip rap energy dissipater basin at 

outfall of 54” pipe if the roadway pipe outfall 1209 is relocated.  Rip rap will be added to 

end of basin to provide transition to existing channel width. 

  

 

Plan Sheet 13 
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Site 10 - stream located near L sta 874+50, section of stream will be enclosed in box culvert. 

Preliminary culvert size is 3 @ 10’ x 10’ approximately 200’ long at 0.3% slope. Existing stream is 

approximately 10’ wide. Therefore center barrel will be used as low flow and the outside barrels 

as floodplain benches. Sills will be included to establish the floodplain bench. The center barrel 

will be buried 1’ below the streambed. 

• No comments.   

 

Plan Sheet 20 

 

Site 11 - stream located near L sta 969+00 LT, upstream section of stream will be enclosed in 

proposed 30” pipe. Section of stream at outfall will be filled with rip rap energy dissipater basin 

due to velocity of 20 ft/sec at outfall of 30” pipe. Proposed roadway drainage system will also 

discharge to the same rip rap energy dissipater basin.  

• This site was noted in the Record of Decision (site 1N) for consideration of additional 

mitigation 

• Comment suggested addition of junction box drop structure to the 30” pipe to reduce 

velocity and eliminate the rip rap energy dissipater basin. Rip rap would be required on 

channel banks only.  

• Comment suggested connection of the 18” roadway drainage outfall #2006 to the drop 

structure.  

• Comment noted that additional group field visit not required. Site photographs 

adequate for review. Additional mitigation will be provided by addition of drop structure 

as noted above 

 

Plan Sheet 21 

 

Not a current impact site – current stream delineation shows limit of jurisdictional stream 

downstream of project, L sta 981+50 LT. New delineation may extend stream limit to project 

footprint however. Proposed drainage design consists of 36” pipe with an outfall that includes a 

rip rap energy dissipater basin due to velocity of 21 ft/sec at outfall. Proposed roadway drainage 

system will also discharge to the same rip rap energy dissipater basin. 

• Comment suggested addition of junction box drop structure to the 36” pipe to reduce 

velocity and eliminate the rip rap energy dissipater basin. Rip rap would be required on 

channel banks only.  

• Comment suggested connection of the 15” roadway drainage outfall #2116 to the drop 

structure.  

 

Plan Sheet 22  

 

Site 12 - stream located near L sta 996+00 LT, section of stream at outfall of 30” pipe will be 

filled with rip rap energy dissipater basin due to velocity of 16 ft/sec at outfall. Proposed 

roadway drainage system will also discharge to the same rip rap energy dissipater basin.  

• Comment suggested addition of junction box drop structure to the 30” pipe to reduce 

velocity and eliminate the rip rap energy dissipater basin. Rip rap would be required on 

channel banks only.  
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• Comment suggested connection of the 24” roadway drainage outfall #2207 to the drop 

structure.  

• Comment suggested that possibility of relocation of U-turn bulb be investigated. 

Relocation would reduce length of embankment and would avoid impact to the stream.  

 

 

Plan Sheet 23     

 

Site 13 – limit of jurisdictional stream located at Y2 sta 15+00 RT at the outfall of existing 72” 

pipe.  Proposed 72” pipe outfall #2303 and endwall will be placed in same location. Stream will 

be filled with rip rap lining at pipe outfall to prevent enlargement of existing scour hole.   

• No comment 

 

Plan Sheet 31 

 

Site 14 - stream located near Y10 sta 15+00 LT and is enclosed in 60” pipe. Existing 60” pipe will 

remain if pipe structural condition is adequate. If pipe is replaced location will be moved slightly.  

Section of stream at 60” pipe outfall will be filled with rip rap energy dissipater basin due to 

velocity of 19 ft/sec.  

• Comment suggested addition of junction box drop structure to the 60” pipe to reduce 

velocity and eliminate the rip rap energy dissipater basin. However the Division noted 

that the drop structure for the 60” pipe would be large and would trap debris and 

therefore would not be a practical solution. Therefore the rip rap energy dissipater basin 

will remain as proposed.  

 

 

Plan Sheet 32 

 

Site 15 - stream located near Y11 sta 21+00, section of stream will be enclosed in proposed 42” 

pipe approximately 440’ long with rip rap on banks only at the outfall.  

• Comment expressed concern of the length of pipe and if there is possibility to reduce 

length. The roadway profile shows approximately 90’ of fill and includes side slopes of 

2:1. The profile is restricted due to connection to the existing roadway at sta 28+00 

and the existing greenway trail at sta 15+00, therefore no practical way to reduce 

length.  

 

Plan Sheet 29 

 

Site 17- Stream is located near Y6 sta 10+50 RT. An outfall of a proposed 30” pipe outfall will be 

located at top of banks of existing stream channel.  No proposed fill would be located in the 

channel.  

• Comment suggested that because no fill is proposed in the channel, there is no impact 

at the site and it could be removed as an impact site.  

• Subsequent to the meeting however, a revision to the hydraulic design was discussed 

to replace the 30” pipe with a ditch that would tie to the top of banks of the channel 
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and would require bank stabilization. The bank stabilization would be considered an 

impact therefore the site will remain as an impact location.   

 

 Plan Sheet 30 

 

Additional survey work on Plan Sheet 30 may involve impacts to jurisdictional stream. This site 

will be discussed during the upcoming 4C Meeting after field surveys have been obtained.  
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Date: May 16, 2018 

Time: 8:00-10:00 AM 

Location: NCDOT Structure Design Conference Room 

Purpose:  R-2233BB 

US 221 Proposed Rutherfordton Bypass  

Rutherford County  

4C Merger Meeting  

In Attendance 

Name Organization Phone Email 

Bill Zerman NCDOT Hydraulics Unit  919-707-6755 bzerman@ncdot.gov 

Nathan Adima NCDOT PMU 919-707-6755 nadima@ncdot.gov 

Lori Beckwith (On Phone) USACE 828-271-7980 

(42230 

Loretta.a.beckwith@usace.army.mil 

Matthew York NCDOT Hydraulics Unit 919-707-6765 mjyork@ncdot.gov 

Marla Chambers NCWRC 704-244-8907 marla.chambers@ncwildlife.org 

Marella Buncick USFWS 828-258-3939 

(237) 

Marella_buncick@fws.gov 

Jeff Hemphill NCDOT EAU 919-707-6126 jhemphill@ncdot.gov 

Carla Dagnino NCDOT EAU 919-707-6110 cdagnino@ncdot.gov 

Mark Staley (On Phone) NCDOT 919-707-2948 mstaley@ncdot.gov 

Kevin Barnett (On Phone) DENR 828-296-4657 Kevin.barnett@ncdenr.gov 

Crystal Moore  Dewberry 919-424-3745 comoore@dewberry.com 

Steve Bondor Dewberry 919-636-6334 sbondor@dewberry.com 

Summary of Discussion  

The R-2233BB project is new alignment approximately 5 miles long and includes two 

interchanges.  Typical section is divided highway with paved shoulders and median ditches.   

 

Purpose of the meeting is to review the potential impact the hydraulic design may have on 

jurisdictional stream and wetlands. 18 impact sites were identified and shown in the plans.  

 

The jurisdictional stream survey was prepared over 10 years ago and will be updated with a 

current review. The final survey file will be revised to include the current stream delineation.    

 

Site 2, 3, and 12 are no longer impact sites.  See the site comments below for more information. 
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General Comments 

• Sites 2, 3, and 12 will be removed from the permit package.  Based on the current wet file, these 

are no longer classified as jurisdictional streams nor wetlands.   

• The JD wetland/stream name will be added to the impact table in addition to the site names. 

Jeff Hemphill has edited the excel table.  He also annotated plan sheets so Dewberry can add 

names to plans. 

• The impact table will be revised to include more detailed description of the type of impact. For 

example: culvert, stream relocation, ditches, and bank stabilization.  Footnotes will also be 

added to the table to help with clarification on the impact type. 

Site 1 

• No additional comments other than the general comments.   

 

Site 2 

• Lori Beckwith requested NCDOT confirmation that wetland is not jurisdictional. If the wetland is 

jurisdictional, confirm if it will be a total take and the amount of impact. Jeff Hemphill verified 

that stream and wetland are not jurisdictional, therefore, will be removed from project impacts. 

Site 3 

• Impact will be removed. The stream is not jurisdictional. 

 

Site 4 

• Address General Comments 

• Update the culvert size on the profile and wetland impact table. 

 

Site 5 

• JS MIT at –L- Sta. 815+00 will be removed.  This “J” feature is not jurisdictional.  The impact table 

will be revised to remove this length of impact. 

• Address General comment for the impact table. 

 

Site 6 

• Address general comments for the impact table. 

• Confirm the impact table quantity for existing channel impact permanent. 

 

Site 7 

• Address General comment. 

 

Site 8 

• Address general comment 

• Stop the temporary impact at the ROW. 

 

Site 9 

• Address general comment 
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• Confirm the slope of the existing 30” CMP (2.6%) and the proposed 54” RCP (3.1%).  It was 

recommended that the slope be less than 3% to allow passage through the pipe. Current design 

indicates inlet is buried 1’ and outlet flows into a dissipator basin.  

Additional Data Verified 

o Existing 30” CMP Pipe Slope is 2.6% 

o Proposed 54” RCP Pipe Slope is 3.1%. 

o Pending agency review comments, pipe will remain as shown on plans. 
Site 10  

• Address general comment 

• Turn off impervious dikes from permit drawings 

• Add temporary impact from the existing culvert to the DUE.  
 
Site 11 

• No additional comments other than the general comments 
 
Site 12 

• Impact will be removed. The stream is not jurisdictional. 
 
Site 13 

• The jurisdiction stream is not in the current jurisdictional wet file, however, it will be added. 
 

Site 14 

• Move Site 14 note to allow riprap note to appear on the drawing. 
 
Site 15 

• Extend the jurisdictional stream needs to the ROW on the downstream end. 

• Address general comment 
 
Site 16 

• General comments – remove bank stabilization text at dissipator. Retain bank stabilization 
upstream.  Add temporary stream impact to PDE downstream. 

 
Site 17 

• No additional comments other than the general comments 
 

Site 18 

• Jurisdictional stream is missing from the JD file.  It was agreed upon to keep the impact. No 
revision necessary.   
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TIP Number: Date:

Phone: Phone:

Email: Email:

County(ies):

CAMA County?

Yes

Design/Future: Year: 2020/2040 Existing: Year:

Aquatic T&E Species? Comments:

No N/A

N/A

Wetlands within Project Limits?

Supplemental Classification:  

Residential, light industrial, rural undeveloped

Cleghorn Creek Trib 11 n/a

60.0

5.01 miles

Project Description

Proposed Project

BroadRiver Basin(s):  

City/Town:

139 (proposed pavement)

Typical Cross Section Description:       

Surrounding Land Use:    

General Project Narrative:

(Description of Minimization of Water 

Quality Impacts)

No

mjyork@ncdot.gov

Raleigh, NC 27610

Address:

3/4/2019

RutherfordRutherfordton

Matthew York, PE Hydraulics Unit

1020 Birch Ridge Road

WBS Element:

New LocationWBS Element:

Steven Bondor, PE Dewberry Engineers IncNCDOT Contact:

919-707-6765

2610 Wycliff Road, Suite 410

Raleigh, NC 27607

Contractor / Designer:

919-636-6334

Dewberry Engineers Inc. 

North Carolina Department of Transportation

Highway Stormwater Program

    STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

    FOR NCDOT PROJECTS

Project Type:

NCDOT Hydraulics Unit Address:

General Project Information

R-2233BB34400.1.S5

Impairments:

Other Stream Classification: 

Primary Classification:  

Project Built-Upon Area (ac.)

Roadway runoff flows to grass shouders in fill sections and is collected in median and grass side ditches in cut sections to pipe systems. Pipe systems include riprap pads or 

energy dissipator basins at outfalls. Two locations include dry detention ponds to reduce post construction runoff to the preconstruction discharge. Ditches include riprap lining 

where sheat stress exceeds allowable for grass.   

N/ABuffer Rules in Effect:

7000

The R-2233BB project is new alignment approximately 5 miles long and includes two 

interchanges.  Typical section is four lane divided highway with 46' grass median, paved 

shoulders and median ditches.  

Waterbody Information

2016

NCDWR Stream Index No.:

NRTR Stream ID:

Annual Avg Daily Traffic (veh/hr/day):

Existing Site

Project Length (lin. miles or feet):        

ac.

Surface Water Body (1):  

Class C
NCDWR Surface Water Classification for Water Body

ac.

Two lane shoulder section along existing alignment that will be widened. 

13,300 / 14,500

sbondor@deqwberry.com

Project Includes Bridge Spanning Water Body? Deck Drains Discharge Over Buffer? Dissipator Pads Provided in Buffer? N/A

Deck Drains Discharge Over Water Body? (If yes, provide justification in the General Project Narrative) (If yes, describe in the General Project Narrative; if no, justify in the 

General Project Narrative)(If yes, provide justification in the General Project Narrative)
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WBS Element:

North Carolina Department of Transportation

Highway Stormwater Program

    STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

    FOR NCDOT PROJECTS

34400.1.S5 TIP No.: R-2233BB County(ies): Rutherford       Page 2 of 4

Aquatic T&E Species? Comments:

No N/A

N/A

Aquatic T&E Species? Comments:

No N/A

N/A

Aquatic T&E Species? Comments:

No N/A

N/A

(If yes, provide justification in the General Project Narrative)

Project Includes Bridge Spanning Water Body? Deck Drains Discharge Over Buffer? Dissipator Pads Provided in Buffer? N/A

Deck Drains Discharge Over Water Body?

Hollands Creek 

NCDWR Surface Water Classification for Water Body

(If yes, provide justification in the General Project Narrative) (If yes, describe in the General Project Narrative; if no, justify in the 

General Project Narrative)(If yes, provide justification in the General Project Narrative)

Deck Drains Discharge Over Water Body?

NCDWR Surface Water Classification for Water Body

Project Includes Bridge Spanning Water Body? Deck Drains Discharge Over Buffer? Dissipator Pads Provided in Buffer? N/A

Surface Water Body (3):       

NRTR Stream ID:

Impairments:

Other Stream Classification: 

Class C

9-41-13-7-(1)

Primary Classification:  

(If yes, describe in the General Project Narrative; if no, justify in the 

General Project Narrative)

(If yes, provide justification in the General Project Narrative)

NCDWR Stream Index No.:

Primary Classification:  

Buffer Rules in Effect: N/A

Project Includes Bridge Spanning Water Body? Deck Drains Discharge Over Buffer? Dissipator Pads Provided in Buffer? N/A

Supplemental Classification:  

Supplemental Classification:  

Other Stream Classification: 

Other Stream Classification: 

Impairments:

NRTR Stream ID:

Class CPrimary Classification:  
NCDWR Surface Water Classification for Water Body

Supplemental Classification:  

Cleghorn Creek NCDWR Stream Index No.: 9-26-(0.5)

n/aCleghorn Creek Trib 12 NCDWR Stream Index No.:

Additional Waterbody Information

Buffer Rules in Effect: N/A

Buffer Rules in Effect: N/A

WBS Element:

Surface Water Body (2):       

(If yes, provide justification in the General Project Narrative) (If yes, describe in the General Project Narrative; if no, justify in the 

General Project Narrative)
Deck Drains Discharge Over Water Body?

(If yes, provide justification in the General Project Narrative)

NRTR Stream ID:

Surface Water Body (4):       

Water Supply V (WS-V) 

Impairments:
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DB 995 PG 287

RUTHERFORD COUNTY

R-S SPEEDY LUBE, INC

R-S SPEEDY LUBE, INCDB 1068 PG 868

HELEN JOANN BAILEYDB 930 PG 99

JOHN MICHAEL GRANTDB 955 PG 23

LEANDER MARTINDB 242 PG 227

DONNA ELLENBURG EDWARDS

DB 745 PG 360

DB 748 PG 625

TRINITY SCHOOL INCDB 998 PG 347

DB 485 PG 355

RICKY THOMAS SPROUSE

DB 1008 PG 32

BENJAMIN ROBERTS

DEBORAH LEONA WILSON ROBERTS

MARY C. ELLENBURG

GEORGE HAROLD ELLENBURG

DB 278 PG 559

DB 331  PG 87

DB 841  PG 280

JOAN RUTH LLC

DB 831  PG 772

JANETT BRADLEY

DAVID BRADLEY

DB 485  PG 687

WILLIAM D. SANSING

DB 770 PG 847

JUDY NODINE

ROBERT CLYDE NODINE, JR

DB 770 PG 128

DB 743 PG 852

RUTHERFORDTON, LLC

S&D INVESTMENTS OF
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STABILIZATION
BANK 

TS TS
IMPACTS IN SURFACE WATER

DENOTES TEMPORARY 



Hand Existing Existing 
Permanent Temp. Excavation Mechanized Clearing Permanent   Temp.   Channel Channel Natural 

Site JD Station Structure Fill In Fill In in Clearing in SW SW Impacts Impacts Stream
No. ID (From/To) Size / Type Wetlands Wetlands  Wetlands in Wetlands  Wetlands impacts impacts Permanent Temp. Design

   (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ft) (ft) (ft)
1 SN L3 778+97 TO 779+40 LT ROADWAY FILL      < 0.01 < 0.01 43 34  
1 SN Y2 22+05  LT 48" Pipe      < 0.01 < 0.01 24 14  
4 SL L3 797+64 TO 798+03 LT CHANNEL REALIGNMENT      0.01 < 0.01 96 18  
4 SL/SM L3 797+66 10' X 7' RCBC      0.09  766   
4 SL L 797+63 TO 798+0 RT CHANNEL REALIGNMENT      < 0.01  43   
4 SL L3 797+63 TO 797+70 RT V DITCH      < 0.01 < 0.01 10 7  

5 SK L3 814+76 LT TO 814+87 LT BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 10 17  
5 SK L3 814+76 LT TO 815+43 RT ROADWAY FILL/30" CSP      0.02  112   
5 SJ L3 815+11 TO 815+46LT ROADWAY FILL      < 0.01 < 0.01 28 21  
6 SI L3 828+19 TO 828+28 LT BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 11 9  
6 SI L3 830+00 8' X 6' RCBC      0.06  670   
6 SI L3 832+25 TO 832+56 RT CL. II RIPRAP ON BANKS      < 0.01 < 0.01 34 18  
7 SH L3 831+35 TO 836+42 RT ROADWAY FILL      0.11  832   
8 SG RPD 22+04 RT TO 18+22  LT ROADWAY FILL      0.05  445   
8 WA RPD 17+38 TO 22+04 LT ROADWAY FILL 0.11          
8 SG RPD 18+26 TO 18+08 LT 36" PIPE      < 0.01  32   
8 SG RPD 18+08 TO 17+76 LT CL. II RIPRAP ON BANKS      < 0.01 < 0.01 25 20  
9 SF L3 864+92 LT BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 14 9  
9 SF L3 866+00 54" RCP-V      0.01  140   

9 SF L3 867+00 TO 867+28 RT

RIIP RAP ENERGY 
DISSIPATOR BASIN/CL. I RIP 

RAP IN CHANNEL      < 0.01 < 0.01 55 7  
10 SE L3 875+24 LT FLOODPLAIN BENCH      0.01 < 0.01 72 19  
10 SE L3 874+42 3 - 10' X 10' RCBC      0.05  217   

10 SE L3 874+16 RT FLOODPLAIN BENCH      0.01  45   

10 SE L3 873+90 RT
REMOVAL OF EXISTING 

CULVERT       0.01  51  

11 SB L3 968+69 TO 968+88 LT BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 10 27  
11 SB L3 968+64 36" STEEL PIPE      < 0.01  151   

13 SO Y2 15+24 RT CL. II RIPRAP      0.02 < 0.01 35 19  
14 SG Y6 10+23 RT BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 10 24  
15 SC Y11 22+50 LT BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 22 14

15 SC Y11 22+80 42" CSP      0.05  506  
15 SC Y11 19+88 RT LATERAL V DITCH      < 0.01 < 0.01 14 19

16 SD Y8 17+18 LT

RIP RAP ENEGY 
DISSIPATOR/CL. B RIPRAP 

LINING CHANNEL      < 0.01 < 0.01 52 10
16 SD Y8 18+04 60" PIPE      < 0.01  38  
16 SD Y10 15+63 RT LATERAL V DITCH      < 0.01 < 0.01 18 12
17 SO Y2 33+41 TO 34+50 RT ROADWAY FILL      0.01  143  

18 N/A Y6 32+02  TO 32+09 LT BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 13 13
             
           
          
         
           
             

TOTALS*: 0.11     0.58 0.05 4736 382 0

*Rounded totals are sum of actual impacts

NOTES:

Revised 2016 09 09 SHEET       37 OF 37

                                                          WETLAND AND SURACE WATER IMPACTS SUMMARY
WETLAND IMPACTS SURFACE WATER IMPACTS

RUTHERFORD
R-2233BB

ENTER WBS # HERE

NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
3/4/2019

Site 4 SL/SM is comprised of both the main jurisdictional stream and a trib to the left of the main stem.

Site 7 begin on sheet 16 of 37.  The stream is completely covered by roadway.  The drainage that would have gone to the stream is being picked up in the proposed lateral V 
ditch to the right of L3.
Site 17 is a small area between piped streams that has been covered up by the roadway.

Site 2,3, and 12 have been removed due to those sites not being jurisdictional.

Site 18 was not in the original JD file, therefore it never received a JD ID.  During the 4C meeting, it was agreed upon to keep the impact site.
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